MKZI10 Series
Electric Characteristic Note
Date:2023-02-22  Rev:11    MKZI10 Series – EC Notes  1
MKZI10 Series EC Note
DC-DC CONVERTER 10W, Reinforced Insulation, Railway Certified
Features
►Industrial Standard 2"×1" Package
►Ultra-wide Input Range 9-36VDC, 18-75VDC, 40-160VDC
►I/O Isolation 3000VAC with Reinforced Insulation
►Operating Ambient Temp. Range -40℃ to +95℃
►No Min. Load Requirement
►Under-voltage, Overload/Voltage and Short Circuit Protection
►Remote On/Off, Output Voltage Trim
►Conducted EMI EN 55032/11 Class A Approved
►Vibration and Shock/Bump Test EN 61373 Approved
►Cooling, Dry & Damp Heat Test IEC/EN 60068-2-1, 2, 30 Approved
►Railway EMC Standard EN 50121-3-2 Approved
►Railway Certified EN 50155 (IEC60571) Approved
►Fire Protection Test EN 45545-2 Approved
►UL/cUL/IEC/EN 62368-1(60950-1) Safety Approval & CE Marking
Applications
►Distributed power architectures
►Workstations
►Computer equipment
►Communications equipment
Product Overview
The MINMAX MKZI10 series is a range of high performance 10W isolated DC-DC converter within encapsulated 2"x1" package which specifically design
for railway applications. There are 18 models available for the railway system of multi-input voltage range by 24(9~36)VDC、48(18~75)VDC、
72/110(40~160)VDC and fixed output voltage regulation. Further features include under-voltage, overload, over voltage, short circuit protection, remote
ON/OFF, output voltage trim and conducted EMI EN 55032/11 Class A approved as well. MKZI10 series conform to vibration and thermal shock/bump test
EN 61373, cooling, dry and damp heat test IEC/EN 60068-2-1,2,30 and railway EMC standard EN 50121-3-2 and complies also with Railway Certification

Over
Voltage
Protection
Max. capacitive
Load
Efficiency
(typ.)
Max. @Max. Load @No Load @Max. Load
VDC VDC mA mA(typ.) mA(typ.) VDC µF %
MKZI10-24S05
24
( 9 ~ 36 )
5 2000 496
25
6.2 2200 84
MKZI10-24S12 12 835 485 15 330 86
MKZI10-24S15 15 670 481 18 220 87
MKZI10-24S24 24 417 474 30 100 88
MKZI10-24D12 ±12 ±417 485 ±15 150# 86
MKZI10-24D15 ±15 ±335 481 ±18 100# 87
MKZI10-48S05
48
( 18 ~ 75 )
5 2000 245
15
6.2 2200 85
MKZI10-48S12 12 835 240 15 330 87
MKZI10-48S15 15 670 241 18 220 87
MKZI10-48S24 24 417 242 30 100 86
MKZI10-48D12 ±12 ±417 234 ±15 150# 89
MKZI10-48D15 ±15 ±335 238 ±18 100# 88
MKZI10-110S05
110
( 40 ~ 160)
5 2000 111
10
6.2 2200 82
MKZI10-110S12 12 835 107 15 330 85
MKZI10-110S15 15 670 107 18 220 85
MKZI10-110S24 24 417 107 30 100 85
MKZI10-110D12 ±12 ±417 106 ±15 150# 86
MKZI10-110D15 ±15 ±335 106 ±18 100# 86
# For each output
Input Specifications
Parameter Model Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Surge Voltage (100ms. max)

Temp.: 380~400℃
Date:2023-02-22  Rev:11    MKZI10 Series – EC Notes  30
Part Number Structure
M -
Package Type
K 10
2" X 1"
Output Power
10 Watt
Output Voltage
05S24ZI
Input Voltage Range
05:
12:
VDC
VDC
5
1218 VDC~ 7548:
9 VDC~ 3624:
15: VDC15
24: VDC24
Ultra-wide 4:1
Input Voltage Range Single
Dual
Output Quantity
S:
D:
40 VDC~ 160110:
MTBF and Reliability
The MTBF of MKZI10 series of DC-DC converters has been calculated using
MIL-HDBK 217F NOTICE2, Operating Temperature 25℃, Ground Benign.
Model MTBF Unit
MKZI10-24S05 3,283,987
Hours
MKZI10-24S12 3,801,659
MKZI10-24S15 4,022,109
MKZI10-24S24 4,096,482
MKZI10-24D12 3,538,719
MKZI10-24D15 3,755,590
MKZI10-48S05 3,477,271
MKZI10-48S12 3,752,189
MKZI10-48S15 3,869,348
MKZI10-48S24 3,787,775
MKZI10-48D12 4,002,475
MKZI10-48D15 3,892,750
MKZI10-110S05 2,845,385
MKZI10-110S12 3,480,116
MKZI10-110S15 3,634,513
MKZI10-110S24 3,616,570
MKZI10-110D12 3,694,350
MKZI10-110D15 3,574,791
	mA
	---
	0.5
	---
	Control Input Current (on)
	MΩ
	---
	---
	1000
	I/O Isolation Resistance
	RFI
	Lead Temperature (1.5mm from case for 10Sec.)